Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 193 of the Regular Session

1 2	A D:11		
	•	HOUSE BILL 1420	
3 4		HOUSE BILL 1420	
5			
6	• •		
7	•		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO ALLOW A GRANDPARENT OR A SIBLING OVER		
10	EIGHTEEN (18) YEARS OF AGE TO ACCOMPANY A CHILD OF		
11	FIVE (5) TO THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF	FIVE (5) TO THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE TO OBTAIN AN	
12	IDENTIFICATION CARD; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
13	3		
14	•		
15	Subtitle Subtitle		
16	TO ALLOW A GRANDPARENT OR A S	IBLING OVER	
17	EIGHTEEN (18) YEARS OF AGE TO	ACCOMPANY A	
18	CHILD OF FIVE (5) TO THIRTEEN (13) YEARS		
19	OF AGE TO OBTAIN AN IDENTIFIC	ATION CARD.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE ST	TATE OF ARKANSAS:	
23	3		
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-16-805(b)	(1), regarding identification	
25	cards, is amended to read as follows:		
26	(b)(1)(A) For those persons under sixty	(60) years of age, the card	
27	shall be valid for either four (4) years or two	o (2) years, depending on the	
28	person's age, and is renewable upon expiration.		
29	(B) For persons fourteen (14)	4) years of age and older, the	
30	card shall be valid for four (4) years from the	e date of issue.	
31	(C) For persons five (5) to thirteen (13) years of age,		
32	the card shall be valid for two (2) years from the date of issue, and a		
33	parent, or legal guardian, <u>grandparent</u> , <u>or sib</u>	ling over eighteen (18) years	
34	of age must accompany the applicant to the issuing location and sign the		
35			
36	APPROVED: 03/04/20	011	